

Erria A/S

Torvet 21, 1. sal, DK-4600 Køge

Annual Report for 1 January – 31 December 2024

CVR No 15 30 05 74

The Annual Report was
presented and adopted at
the Annual General
Meeting of the Company on
3 April 2025

Martin Skovbjerg
Chairman of the General
Meeting

Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Management's Statement and Auditor's Report	
Management's Statement	2
Independent Auditor's Report	3
Management's Review	
Company Information	6
Group overview	7
Financial Highlights	8
Management's Review	9
Consolidated and Parent Company Financial Statements	
Income Statement 1 January - 31 December	14
Balance Sheet 31 December	15
Statement of Changes in Equity	17
Cash Flow Statement 1 January – 31 December	18
Notes to the Financial Statements	19

Management's Statement

The Board of Directors and the Executive Board have today considered and adopted the Annual Report of Erria A/S for the financial year 1 January – 31 December 2024.

The Annual Report is prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position at 31 December 2024 of the Group and the Parent Company and of the results of the Group and Parent Company operations and consolidated cash flows for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2024.

In our opinion, Management's Review includes a true and fair account of the development in the operations and financial circumstances of the Group and the Parent Company, of the results for the year and of the financial position of the Group and the Parent Company.

We recommend that the Annual Report be adopted at the Annual General Meeting.

Køge, 10 March 2025

Executive Board

Henrik Normann Andersen
Executive Officer

Board of Directors

Søren Storgaard
Chair

Kristian Svarrer
Deputy Chair

Ng Sing King

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Shareholders of Erria A/S

Opinion

In our opinion, the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Group and the Parent Company at 31 December 2024, and of the results of the Group's and the Parent Company's operations as well as the consolidated cash flows for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2024 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

We have audited the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements of Erria A/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2024, which comprise income statement, balance sheet, statement of changes in equity and notes, including a summary of significant accounting policies, for both the Group and the Parent Company, as well as consolidated statement of cash flows ("financial statements").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) and the additional ethical requirements applicable in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Statement on Management's Review

Management is responsible for Management's Review.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover Management's Review, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read Management's Review and, in doing so, consider whether Management's Review is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether Management's Review provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Independent Auditor's Report

Based on the work we have performed, in our view, Management's Review is in accordance with the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement in Management's Review.

Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of consolidated financial statements and parent company financial statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act, and for such internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Group's and the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Group or the Parent Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial Statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

Independent Auditor's Report

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's and the Parent Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the financial statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's and the Parent Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group and the Parent Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.
- Plan and perform the group audit to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business units within the group as a basis for forming an opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements and the Parent Company Financial Statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and review of the audit work performed for purposes of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Hellerup, 10 March 2025

PricewaterhouseCoopers

Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab

CVR No 33 77 12 31

Flemming Eghoff

State Authorised Public Accountant

mne30221

Almas Naheed

State Authorised Public Accountant

mne50600

Company Information

The Company

Erria A/S
Torvet 21, 1. sal
DK-4600 Køge

Telephone: + 45 +45 3336 4400

Facsimile: + 45 +45 3336 4401

E-mail: info@erria.dk

Website: www.erria.dk

CVR No: 15 30 05 74

Financial period: 1 January - 31 December

Municipality of reg. office: Køge

Board of Directors

Søren Storgaard, Chair
Kristian Svarrer
Ng Sing King

Executive Board

Henrik Normann Andersen

Auditors

PricewaterhouseCoopers
Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab
Strandvejen 44
DK-2900 Hellerup

Group overview

Parent company

Erria A/S
Køge, Denmark
Share capital: DKK 11,350,154

Consolidated
Subsidiaries

100%

Erria Container Services Ltd. Liability Co.
Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam
Share capital: VND 23,833,640,000

100%

Mermaid Maritime Vietnam Company Ltd.
Vung Tau City, Vietnam
Share capital: VND 49,252,400,000

100%

Cathy Seal Pte Ltd.
Singapore
Share capital: SGD 200,000

Financial Highlights

Group

	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020
	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000
Key figures					
Profit/loss					
Revenue	189.413	201.199	157.931	59.076	55.457
Gross profit/loss	66.617	65.511	57.845	29.440	25.799
EBITDA	10.372	7.812	13.214	1.785	94
EBIT	9.125	6.801	12.058	1.180	-492
Net financials	-433	-1.223	-739	-160	-238
Net profit/loss for the year	7.160	4.250	9.344	1.003	-691
Balance sheet					
Balance sheet total	72.243	67.597	69.138	26.631	16.952
Equity	15.490	7.823	3.855	-11.748	-13.424
Cash flows					
Cash flows from:					
- operating activities	5.287	3.406	11.533		
- investing activities	-5.555	-203	-1.961		
<i>including investment in PPE</i>	6.231	772	461		
- financing activities	7.011	-5.094	-530		
Cash flow for the year	6.743	-1.891	9.042		
Number of employees	185	221	244	175	176
Ratios					
Gross margin	35,2%	32,6%	36,6%	49,8%	46,5%
Profit margin	4,8%	3,4%	7,6%	2,0%	-0,9%
Return on assets	12,6%	10,1%	17,4%	4,4%	-2,9%
Solvency ratio	21,4%	11,6%	5,6%	-44,1%	-79,2%
Return on equity	61,4%	72,8%	N/A	N/A	N/A

The financial highlights only include Cash Flow Statement for financial years in which the group apply to the regulations for medium-sized enterprises of reporting class C according to Danish Financial Statements Act.

Management's Review

Key activities

Erria is a Danish conglomerate involved in shipping, offshore operations, logistics, and trading, serving major international clients who outsource their maritime operations.

Development in the year

The income statement of the Group for 2024 shows a profit of DKK 7,160k, and on 31 December 2024 the balance sheet of the Group shows an equity of DKK 15,490k.

Business activities in 2024

2024 was a transformative year for the Erria Group. Building on our diverse operations across shipping, offshore services, logistics, and trading, we made significant progress in cementing our position as a resilient and innovative conglomerate. Erria A/S, Mermaid Maritime Vietnam, Erria Container Services (ECS), and Cathay Seal each played pivotal roles in delivering value to stakeholders, overcoming challenges, and achieving milestones.

Financial Highlights:

- Revenue: DKK 189 million (2023: DKK 201 million)
- EBITDA: DKK 10.4 million (2023: DKK 7.8 million)
- EBIT: DKK 9.1 million (2023: DKK 6.8 million)
- Equity: DKK 15.5 million (2023: DKK 7.8 million)
- Net Profit: DKK 7.2 million (2023: DKK 4.3 million)

While revenue decreased slightly due to persistent challenges in the container market, operational efficiencies and strategic initiatives enabled stable profitability.

Erria A/S maintained its critical role in the management of the Ørsted fleet in 2024, a cornerstone of the company's operations. The parent company, Erria A/S, continues its partnership with Ørsted, with a total value of up to DKK 500 million, remaining a central part of the group's diverse activities. Erria's Marine Warranty Services team successfully managed complex offshore projects, further strengthening Erria's reputation in the industry. Offshore Personnel Services also experienced growth, securing new contracts in the subsea cable market.

Mermaid Maritime Vietnam had a record-breaking year in 2024, achieving remarkable milestones. The company strengthened its presence in Vietnam's offshore industry, delivering life-saving equipment and firefighting solutions under long-term agreements with prominent clients. Operational capacity was expanded, and new contracts in offshore wind and oil & gas further reinforced Mermaid's market leadership.

Management's Review

Erria Container Services (ECS) has navigated ongoing challenges stemming from reduced container trade volumes in Vietnam, driven by a shift in shipping routes as capacity has been occupied on vessels sailing south of Africa to avoid the Red Sea and Suez Canal due to the Houthi conflict. To address these difficulties, the closure of the Haiphong depot and strategic workforce optimizations have significantly improved profitability per employee. These measures, combined with increased operational efficiency, highlight ECS's resilience and adaptability in a competitive market.

Cathay Seal's performance remained strong, with the successful implementation of a three-year global agreement with Maersk. Investments in RFID technology advanced our product offerings, attracting interest from major global players. Cathay Seal's focus on innovation and quality solidified its position as a leader in high-security seals.

Strategic Milestones during 2024

Operational Synergies: Erria achieved new levels of integration and efficiency across subsidiaries, leveraging the conglomerate structure.

Client Relationships: Strengthened partnerships with key clients contributed to stable revenue streams and long-term growth prospects.

We extend our gratitude to our employees, clients, and partners for their unwavering support and contributions throughout 2024. Together, we look forward to achieving even greater success in 2025.

The past year and follow-up on development expectations from last year

At the beginning of 2024, Erria issued guidance for the year, including an anticipated revenue in the range of DKK 185-200m, EBITDA DKK 5-7m and EBIT DKK 4-6m. Three out of the group's four companies outperformed expectations, leading to an adjustment of forecasts on August 21, 2024 (Company Announcement no. 05/24).

While revenue decreased 6% to DKK 189m (2023: DKK 201m). The decline primarily stems from challenges in Erria Container Services, where activity was impacted by disruptions in the global container shipping market.

Erria reduced total costs by 6.6%, from DKK 194.1 million in 2023 to DKK 181.3 million in 2024, reflecting successful cost optimization and improved operational efficiency across the Group.

Gross profit continued to increase by 2% to DKK 67m (2022: DKK 66m), while the gross margin increased from 32.6% to 35.2%.

Management's Review

EBITDA increased 33% to DKK 10.4m (2023: DKK 7.8m) and EBIT increased 34% to DKK 9.1m (2023: DKK 6.8m). Three out of the group's four companies outperformed expectations, leading to a strong performance in the first half of the year. As a result, Erria A/S is raising its EBITDA and EBIT guidance for the 2024 financial year. While revenue expectations remain unchanged, the company has experienced better-than-expected performance, including significant improvements in operational efficiency, which have led to this upward revision. Net profit amounted to DKK 7.2m in 2024 (2023: 4.3m) and the profit margin was 4.8% (2023: 3.4%).

Due to Erria's strong operational performance, the company was able to repay all long term bank debt in 2024.

Our equity increased to DKK 15.5m (2023: 7.8m) and consequently, our solvency ratio increased to 21.4% (2023: 11.6%).

Targets and expectations for the year ahead

Erria anticipates continued growth in Mermaid & Cathay Seal driven by:

- Expansion in Maritime Trade: Leveraging Mermaid Maritime's extensive network to supply shipyards involved in Offshore Wind, Oil & Gas, and shipbuilding.
- Innovation in Logistics: Enhancing RFID-enabled security solutions at Cathay Seal to meet the dynamic demands of global clients and benefiting from a full year of operations under the fully implemented three-year contract with Maersk.

Erria Group anticipates a robust performance in 2025, particularly highlighted by the strength of Cathay Seal and Mermaid Maritime Vietnam.

The Group benefits from the financial flexibility of being a conglomerate and from reduced risk by operating in different industries.

Erria Group expects higher turnover in 2025. The financial outlook for 2025 is as follows:

- Revenue DKK 200-220m
- EBITDA DKK 5-7m
- EBIT DKK 4-6m

Management's Review

Operating risks and financial risks

As a conglomerate, Erria is facing a spectrum of risks across its different business areas.

Maritime Services

If Erria loses key customers, it may experience a significant reduction in revenue. Dependence on a few major clients increases vulnerability, especially if the departure of a key customer is not swiftly replaced.

If the prime customers alter their demands or service requirements, Erria needs to rapidly adapt. Failure to do so might result in operational inefficiencies and the potential loss of business. Shifts in the prime customers' demands may reflect broader market trends. Failure to align with these trends might lead to reduced competitiveness and relevance in the industry.

Mermaid Maritime Vietnam

Regulatory compliance is a significant concern for this business unit due to the complex nature of international and local maritime regulations.

Dependency on a few key agreements exposes the company to risks if these contracts are not renewed, altered, or if there are disruptions in their execution.

The marine and offshore industry can be influenced by economic uncertainties, geopolitical events, and shifts in demand. Mermaid is susceptible to market volatility, impacting its revenue and growth.

Erria Container Services

Erria Container Services, being intricately involved in container storage and services, is vulnerable to disruptions in the global supply chain. Natural disasters, geopolitical events, or trade disputes can impact container volumes and logistics operations, affecting revenue and operations.

Cathay Seal

The container seal business faces the risk of counterfeit products, which could lead to revenue loss and damage the company's reputation.

Changes in trade policies and tariffs also pose a potential threat to the cost of goods and supply chain stability. The company's success is tied to the health of the container shipping and leasing industries. Economic downturns or a decline in global trade could lead to reduced demand.

Financial risks

Erria takes a conservative approach to financial risk, aiming to minimize exposure through proactive management. This includes strategies such as adjusting revenues and costs in the same currency to minimize currency risk.

Management's Review

Interest rate risk also poses a significant threat, as changes in interest rates can impact the group's costs and revenues. To counter this risk, the company actively works on implementing a robust risk management strategy. This involves continuous monitoring of exchange rates and interest levels to take proactive measures and adapt to any changes.

Through these initiatives, Erria strives to maintain a healthy financial position and minimize the potential negative effects of currency and interest rate fluctuations on the group's economy.

Capital resources

For information on the group's and parent company's capital resources, we refer to note 1.

External environment

As far as the activities in Denmark are concerned, there are no significant environmental impacts. In ECS, there is an ongoing focus on safety, working environment and waste management and the company is a leader within the industry in Vietnam.

Making it a standard in the shipping industry, MARPOL, Annex V requires vessels to have measures in place for prevention of Pollution by Garbage from ships, as well as for having equipment onboard to collect and store garbage. The regulation requires vessels to have procedures to dispose garbage properly. In Erria, we have implemented waste management plans, and we use the best techniques available to us for reducing the environmental impact of waste management.

Subsequent events

No events materially affecting the assessment of the Annual Report have occurred after the balance sheet date.

Income Statement 1 January - 31 December

Note	Group		Parent		
	2024	2023	2024	2023	
	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	
Revenue	189.413	201.199	88.444	99.815	
Other operating income	2.304	751	0	0	
Cost of sales	-102.213	-111.231	-42.514	-51.621	
Other external expenses	-22.887	-25.208	-7.495	-7.564	
Gross profit/loss	66.617	65.511	38.435	40.630	
Staff expenses	2	-55.192	-57.299	-39.042	-38.030
Other operating expenses		-1.053	-400	0	0
Profit/loss before depreciations and amortisations (EBITDA)		10.372	7.812	-607	2.600
Depreciation and amortisation of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment		-1.247	-1.011	0	-54
Profit/loss before financial income and expenses (EBIT)		9.125	6.801	-607	2.546
Income from investments in subsidiaries		0	0	2.054	1.359
Financial income		457	269	68	59
Financial expenses		-890	-1.492	-687	-1.462
Profit/loss before tax		8.692	5.578	828	2.502
Tax on profit/loss for the year	3	-1.532	-1.328	0	0
Net profit/loss for the year	4	7.160	4.250	828	2.502

Balance Sheet 31 December

Assets

	Note	Group		Parent	
		2024 DKK'000	2023 DKK'000	2024 DKK'000	2023 DKK'000
Goodwill		3.369	3.944	0	0
Intangible assets	5	3.369	3.944	0	0
Land and buildings		4.779	0	0	0
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment		1.287	1.236	0	0
Property, plant and equipment	6	6.066	1.236	0	0
Investments in subsidiaries	7	0	0	15.291	15.291
Fixed asset investments		0	0	15.291	15.291
Fixed assets		9.435	5.180	15.291	15.291
Inventories		8.118	5.549	0	0
Trade receivables		29.795	37.151	8.398	13.293
Other receivables		1.329	3.394	511	511
Deferred tax assets	10	34	50	0	0
Prepayments		2.380	2.033	993	989
Receivables		33.538	42.628	9.902	14.793
Cash at bank and in hand	8	21.152	14.240	5.608	5.367
Currents assets		62.808	62.417	15.510	20.160
Assets		72.243	67.597	30.801	35.451

Balance Sheet 31 December

Liabilities and equity

	Note	Group		Parent	
		2024	2023	2024	2023
		DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000
Share capital	9	11.350	11.350	11.350	11.350
Reserve for exchange rate conversion		-676	-1.183	0	0
Retained earnings		4.816	-2.344	-11.086	-11.914
Equity		15.490	7.823	264	-564
Other payables		5.284	0	0	0
Long-term debt	11	5.284	0	0	0
Credit institutions		13.729	12.002	12.481	12.002
Trade payables		19.989	24.277	8.273	7.121
Corporate tax payable		1.587	958	0	0
Other payables	11	6.376	8.678	1.159	3.033
Deferred income	12	9.788	13.859	8.624	13.859
Short-term debt		51.469	59.774	30.537	36.015
Debt		56.753	59.774	30.537	36.015
Liabilities and equity		72.243	67.597	30.801	35.451
Capital resources	1				
Contingent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations	15				
Related parties	16				
Subsequent events	17				
Fee to auditors appointed at the general meeting	18				
Accounting Policies	19				

Statement of Changes in Equity

Group

	Share capital	Reserve for exchange rate conversion	Retained earnings	Total
	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000
Equity at 1 January	11.350	-1.183	-2.344	7.823
Exchange adjustments	0	507	0	507
Net profit/loss for the year	0	0	7.160	7.160
Equity at 31 December	11.350	-676	4.816	15.490

Parent

	Share capital	Reserve for exchange rate conversion	Retained earnings	Total
	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000
Equity at 1 January	11.350	0	-11.914	-564
Net profit/loss for the year	0	0	828	828
Equity at 31 December	11.350	0	-11.086	264

Cash Flow Statement 1 January - 31 December

Group	Note	2024 DKK'000	2023 DKK'000
Net profit/loss for the year		7.160	4.250
Adjustments	13	3.603	3.323
Change in working capital	14	-4.156	-1.486
Cash flows from operating activities before financial income and expenses		6.607	6.087
Financial income		457	269
Financial expenses		-890	-1.492
Cash flows from ordinary activities		6.174	4.864
Corporation tax paid		-887	-1.458
Cash flows from operating activities		5.287	3.406
Purchase of intangible assets		0	-39
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		-6.231	-772
Sale of property, plant and equipment		676	608
Cash flows from investment activities		-5.555	-203
Repayment of debt to credit institutions		0	-5.023
Increase in debt to credit institutions		1.727	0
Repayment of other long-term debt		0	-71
Increase in other long-term debt		5.284	0
Cash flows from financing activities		7.011	-5.094
Cash flow for the year		6.743	-1.891
Cash at bank and in hand at beginning of period		14.240	16.732
Currency adjustments		169	-601
Cash at bank and in hand at 31 December		21.152	14.240

Cash and bank balances include DKK 15.6 million placed in companies with exchange control or other restrictions. These funds are not readily available for general use by the parent company or other subsidiaries.

Notes to the Financial Statements

1 Capital resources

The parent company has an equity of DKK 0.3 million, cash at bank amounts to DKK 5.6 million and an debt to credit institutions that amounts to DKK 12.5 million at 31 December 2024 which is short-term debt. The group has a positive equity of DKK 15.5 million, cash at bank amounts to DKK 21.2 million and an debt to credit institutions that amounts to DKK 13.7 million at 31 December 2024.

The Group's cash at bank exceed the debt to credit institutions by DKK 7.5 million. The parent company dependent on receiving dividends from primarily the subsidiaries in Vietnam in order to repay the debt to credit institutions. The company has received dividends from the subsidiaries in both 2023 and 2024, and expects to continue to do this in the future.

The group's primary credit institution has confirmed that they will maintain the existing credit facilities up to and including 31 December 2025 on the assumption that concluded/existing agreements are met, including the company's budget for 2025 etc. Further, the group's primary credit institution has indicated that they are positive about temporary short-term expansions of the group's credit facilities of up to DKK 1.0 million around monthend closings, provided that the monthly 2025-budgets are met.

It is Management's assessment that the Company's capital resources are sufficient to cover the budgeted activities in the coming year.

	Group		Parent	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000
2 Staff expenses				
Wages and salaries	49.100	51.275	35.766	34.980
Pensions	2.714	2.418	2.421	2.130
Other social security expenses	1.348	1.206	43	257
Other staff expenses	2.030	2.400	812	663
	55.192	57.299	39.042	38.030

Including remuneration to the Executive Board and Board of Directors of:

Executive Board and Board of Directors	3.004	3.250	2.408	433
Average number of employees	185	221	36	31

3 Tax on profit/loss for the year

Current tax for the year	1.516	1.290	0	0
Deferred tax for the year	16	38	0	0
	1.532	1.328	0	0

Notes to the Financial Statements

	Group		Parent	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000
4 Profit allocation				
Retained earnings	7.160	4.250	828	2.502
	7.160	4.250	828	2.502

5 Intangible assets

	Goodwill
	Group
	DKK'000
Cost at 1 January	17.468
Additions for the year	0
Disposals for the year	-20
Currency translation adjustments	7
Cost at 31 December	17.455
Depreciation at 1 January	13.524
Depreciation for the year	576
Reversal of depreciation of sold assets	-20
Currency translation adjustments	6
Depreciation at 31 December	14.086
Carrying amount at 31 December	3.369
Depreciated over	10 years

Notes to the Financial Statements

6 Property, plant and equipment

	Land and buildings		Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	
	Group	Parent	Group	Parent
	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000
Cost at 1 January	0	0	9.510	59
Additions for the year	5.036	0	1.195	0
Disposals for the year	0	0	-2.274	0
Transfers	149	0	-149	0
Currency translation adjustments	-56	0	15	0
Cost at 31 December	5.129	0	8.297	59
Depreciation at 1 January	0	0	8.274	59
Depreciation for the year	350	0	321	0
Reversal of depreciation of sold assets	0	0	-1.598	0
Currency translation adjustments	0	0	13	0
Depreciation at 31 December	350	0	7.010	59
Carrying amount at 31 December	4.779	0	1.287	0
Depreciated over	5 - 25 years		4 - 10 years	4 - 10 years

7 Investments in subsidiaries

	Parent	
	2024	2023
	DKK'000	DKK'000
Cost at 1 January	15.291	15.291
Carrying amount at 31 December	15.291	15.291

Investments in subsidiaries are specified as follows:

Name	Place of registered office	Votes and ownership
Erria Container Services Ltd. Liability Company	Vietnam	100%
Mermaid Maritime Vietnam Company Ltd.	Vietnam	100%
Cathy Seal Pte. Ltd.	Singapore	100%

Certain of the Group's subsidiaries are not subject to an audit by PricewaterhouseCoopers.

Notes to the Financial Statements

8 Cash at bank and in hand

The company's cash at bank and in hand amount to DKK 21.2 million of which DKK 15.6 million is placed in Vietnamese companies, and therefore not directly available to other group companies. In addition, DKK 5.2 million is placed as guarantee for fulfillment of customer contracts in the parent company.

9 Share capital

The share capital consists of 11.350.154 shares of a nominal value of DKK 1.

No shares carry any special rights.

The share capital has developed as follows:

	2024	2023	2022	2021	2020
	DKK	DKK	DKK	DKK	DKK
Share capital at 1 January	11.350.154	10.863.544	9.241.922	9.241.922	9.241.922
Capital increase	0	486.610	1.621.622	0	0
Share capital at 31 December	11.350.154	11.350.154	10.863.544	9.241.922	9.241.922

	Group		Parent	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000

10 Deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets at 1 January	50	88	0	0
Deferred tax recognised in the P&L	-16	-38	0	0
Deferred tax assets at 31 December	34	50	0	0

Notes to the Financial Statements

Group		Parent	
2024	2023	2024	2023
DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000

11 Long-term debt

Payments due within 1 year are recognised in short-term debt. Other debt is recognised in long-term debt.

The debt falls due for payment as specified below:

Other payables

Above 5 years	3.281	0	0	0
Between 1 and 5 years	2.003	0	0	0
Long-term part	5.284	0	0	0
Within 1 year	6.376	8.678	1.159	3.033
	11.660	8.678	1.159	3.033

12 Deferred income

Deferred income consists of payments received in respect of income from projects in subsequent years.

13 Cash Flow Statement - adjustments

Financial income	-457	-269
Financial expenses	890	1.492
Depreciation and amortisation	1.247	1.011
Tax on profit/loss for the year	1.532	1.328
Other adjustments	391	-239
	3.603	3.323

Notes to the Financial Statements

	Group		Parent	
	2024	2023	2024	2023
	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000

14 Cash Flow Statement - change in working capital

Change in inventories	-2.569	-624		
Change in receivables	9.074	-2.708		
Change in payables	-10.661	1.846		
	-4.156	-1.486		

15 Contingent assets, liabilities and other financial obligations

Charges and security

The following assets have been placed as security with bankers:

The company has placed fixed assets investments as security for debt to credit institutions

15.291	15.291
--------	--------

Rental and lease obligations

After 5 years	0	2.355	0	0
Between 1 and 5 years	3.110	8.894	38	0
Long-term part	3.110	11.249	38	0
Within 1 year	4.049	6.732	258	165
	7.159	17.981	296	165

16 Related parties

Related parties include members of the Board of Directors and the Executive Management and main shareholders of Erria A/S.

Transactions

The Company has chosen only to disclose transactions which have not been made on an arm's length basis in accordance with section 98(c)(7) of the Danish Financial Statements Act. There are no such transactions.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Group		Parent	
<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000	DKK'000

17 Subsequent events

No events materially affecting the assessment of the Annual Report have occurred after the balance sheet date.

18 Fee to auditors appointed at the general meeting

Audit fee	340	306	250	211
Tax advisory services	0	0	0	0
Non-audit services	5	5	5	5
	<u>345</u>	<u>311</u>	<u>255</u>	<u>216</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements

19 Accounting Policies

The Annual Report of Erria A/S for 2024 has been prepared in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act applying to medium-sized enterprises of reporting class C.

The accounting policies applied remain unchanged from last year.

The Consolidated and Parent Company Financial Statements for 2024 are presented in kDKK.

Recognition and measurement

Revenues are recognised in the income statement as earned. Furthermore, value adjustments of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value or amortised cost are recognised. Moreover, all expenses incurred to achieve the earnings for the year are recognised in the income statement, including depreciation, amortisation, impairment losses and provisions as well as reversals due to changed accounting estimates of amounts that have previously been recognised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits attributable to the asset will flow to the Company, and the value of the asset can be measured reliably.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet when it is probable that future economic benefits will flow out of the Company, and the value of the liability can be measured reliably.

Assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost. Subsequently, assets and liabilities are measured as described for each item below.

Basis of consolidation

The Consolidated Financial Statements comprise the Parent Company, Erria A/S, and subsidiaries in which the Parent Company directly or indirectly holds more than 50% of the votes or in which the Parent Company, through share ownership or otherwise, exercises control. Enterprises in which the Group holds between 20% and 50% of the votes and exercises significant influence but not control are classified as associates.

On consolidation, items of a uniform nature are combined. Elimination is made of intercompany income and expenses, shareholdings, dividends and accounts as well as of realised and unrealised profits and losses on transactions between the consolidated enterprises.

The Parent Company's investments in the consolidated subsidiaries are set off against the Parent Company's share of the net asset value of subsidiaries stated at the time of consolidation.

Notes to the Financial Statements

19 Accounting Policies (continued)

Leases

All leases are considered operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are recognised in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Translation policies

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated at the exchange rates at the dates of transaction. Exchange differences arising due to differences between the transaction date rates and the rates at the dates of payment are recognised in financial income and expenses in the income statement. Where foreign exchange transactions are considered hedging of future cash flows, the value adjustments are recognised directly in equity.

Receivables, payables and other monetary items in foreign currencies that have not been settled at the balance sheet date are translated at the exchange rates at the balance sheet date. Any differences between the exchange rates at the balance sheet date and the rates at the time when the receivable or the debt arose are recognised in financial income and expenses in the income statement.

Fixed assets acquired in foreign currencies are measured at the transaction date rates.

Income Statement

Revenue

Revenue from the sale of services and goods are recognised when the risks and rewards relating to the goods sold and services delivered have been transferred to the purchaser, the revenue can be measured reliably and it is probable that the economic benefits relating to the sale will flow to the Group.

Revenue is measured at the consideration received and is recognised exclusive of VAT and net of discounts relating to sales.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales comprise the raw materials and consumables consumed to achieve revenue for the year.

Other external expenses

Other external expenses comprise indirect production costs and expenses for premises, sales and distribution as well as office expenses, etc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

19 Accounting Policies (continued)

Staff expenses

Staff expenses comprise wages and salaries as well as payroll expenses other than production wages.

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses

Amortisation, depreciation and impairment losses comprise amortisation, depreciation and impairment of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Other operating income and expenses

Other operating income and other operating expenses comprise items of a secondary nature to the main activities of the Company, including gains and losses on the sale of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment.

Income from investments in subsidiaries

Dividends from subsidiaries are recognised as income in the income statement when adopted at the General Meeting of the subsidiary. However, dividends relating to earnings in the subsidiary before it was acquired by the Parent Company are set off against the cost of the subsidiary.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses are recognised in the income statement at the amounts relating to the financial year.

Tax on profit/loss for the year

Tax for the year consists of current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax for the year. The tax attributable to the profit for the year is recognised in the income statement, whereas the tax attributable to equity transactions is recognised directly in equity.

Notes to the Financial Statements

19 Accounting Policies (continued)

Balance Sheet

Intangible assets

Goodwill acquired is measured at cost less accumulated amortisation. Goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis over its useful life, which is assessed at 10 years based on management's experience within the business area. Goodwill is amortized over the estimated useful life of the investment in the subsidiary based on the business case that was determined at the time of the acquisition.

Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and less any accumulated impairment losses.

Cost comprises the cost of acquisition and expenses directly related to the acquisition up until the time when the asset is ready for use.

Depreciation based on cost reduced by any residual value is calculated on a straight-line basis over the expected useful lives of the assets, which are:

Land and buildings	5-25 years
Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment	4-10 years

Buildings are on leased land. The maximum expected useful life corresponds to the lease period.

Depreciation period and residual value are reassessed annually.

Impairment of fixed assets

The carrying amounts of intangible assets and property, plant and equipment are reviewed on an annual basis to determine whether there is any indication of impairment other than that expressed by amortization and depreciation.

If so, the asset is written down to its lower recoverable amount.

Investments in subsidiaries

Investments in subsidiaries are measured at cost. Where cost exceeds the recoverable amount, writedown is made to this lower value.

Notes to the Financial Statements

19 Accounting Policies (continued)

Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost under the FIFO method and net realisable value.

The net realisable value of inventories is calculated at the amount expected to be generated by sale of the inventories in the process of normal operations with deduction of selling expenses. The net realizable value is determined allowing for marketability, obsolescence and development in expected selling price.

The cost of raw materials and consumables equals landed cost.

Receivables

Receivables are measured in the balance sheet at the lower of amortised cost and net realisable value, which corresponds to nominal value less provisions for bad debts.

Prepayments

Prepayments comprise prepaid expenses concerning rent, insurance premiums, subscriptions and interest.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred income tax is measured using the balance sheet liability method in respect of temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes on the basis of the intended use of the asset and settlement of the liability, respectively.

Deferred tax assets are measured at the value at which the asset is expected to be realised, either by elimination in tax on future earnings or by set-off against deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax entity.

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of the tax rules and tax rates that will be effective under the legislation at the balance sheet date when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. Any changes in deferred tax due to changes to tax rates are recognised in the income statement or in equity if the deferred tax relates to items recognised in equity.

Current tax receivables and liabilities

Current tax liabilities and receivables are recognised in the balance sheet as the expected taxable income for the year adjusted for tax on taxable incomes for prior years and tax paid on account. Extra payments and repayment under the on-account taxation scheme are recognised in the income statement in financial income and expenses.

Notes to the Financial Statements

19 Accounting Policies (continued)

Financial debts

Loans, such as loans from credit institutions, are recognised initially at the proceeds received net of transaction expenses incurred. Subsequently, the loans are measured at amortised cost; the difference between the proceeds and the nominal value is recognised as an interest expense in the income statement over the loan period.

Other debts are measured at amortised cost, substantially corresponding to nominal value.

Deferred income

Deferred income comprises payments received in respect of income in subsequent years.

Cash Flow Statement

The cash flow statement shows the Group's cash flows for the year broken down by operating, investing and financing activities, changes for the year in cash and cash equivalents as well as the Group's cash and cash equivalents at the beginning and end of the year.

Cash flows from operating activities

Cash flows from operating activities are calculated as the net profit/loss for the year adjusted for changes in working capital and non-cash operating items such as depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses, and provisions. Working capital comprises current assets less short-term debt excluding items included in cash and cash equivalents.

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash flows from investing activities comprise cash flows from acquisitions and disposals of intangible assets, property, plant and equipment as well as fixed asset investments.

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash flows from financing activities comprise cash flows from the raising and repayment of debt as well as payments to and from shareholders.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise "Cash at bank and in hand".

The cash flow statement cannot be immediately derived from the published financial records.

Notes to the Financial Statements

19 Accounting Policies (continued)

Financial Highlights

Explanation of financial ratios

Gross margin	$\frac{\text{Gross profit} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$
Profit margin	$\frac{\text{Profit before financials} \times 100}{\text{Revenue}}$
Return on assets	$\frac{\text{Profit before financials} \times 100}{\text{Total assets}}$
Solvency ratio	$\frac{\text{Equity at year end} \times 100}{\text{Total assets at year end}}$
Return on equity	$\frac{\text{Net profit for the year} \times 100}{\text{Average equity}}$